Public Document Pack

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Monday, 8th February, 2016
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Daunt

Councillor Inglis

Councillor Jordan

Councillor Noon

Councillor O'Neill

Councillor Keogh

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2394

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel. 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee

Information regarding the role of the
Committee’s is contained in Part 2
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from
each of the political groups represented
on the Council, and at least one
independent person, without voting rights,
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the
Council.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting on any report
included on the agenda in which they have a
relevant interest. Any member of the public
wishing to address the meeting should advise
the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose
contact details are on the front sheet of the
agenda

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

e .Jobs for local people

e Prevention and early intervention
e Protecting vulnerable people

e Affordable housing

e Services for all

e City pride

e A sustainable Council

Smoking policy — The Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports
the video or audio recording of meetings
open to the public, for either live or
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or r
[...]
he
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 -2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14t
December 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 TO
2018/19
(Pages 3 - 44)

Report of the Council’'s Chief Financial Officer detailing the context within which the
Council's treasury management activity operates and setting out a proposed strategy
for the coming year, attached.

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
(Pages 45 - 54)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to approve the assurance gathering
process to support the development of the 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement
and to note the content of the 2014-15 Action Plan, attached

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2016
(Pages 55 - 78)

Report of the Chief internal Auditor providing an update against external audit activity
against the agreed audit plan, attached.



8 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15
(Pages 79 - 88)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising the results of the external auditors
work on Southampton City Council’s 2014-15 grant claims, attached.

9 REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION — TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS
(Pages 89 - 92)

Report of the Service Director: Legal and Governance regarding revisions to various
elements of the Constitution as part of the Council’s significant Transformation agenda
in order to enable early decision making which will permit quicker project
implementation and realisation of financial savings, attached.

Friday, 29 January 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Agenda ltem 4

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Jordan, Noon,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

O'Neill and Keogh

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 9 November 2015 be

approved and signed as a correct record.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the External
Auditors’ Annual Audit letter for 2014/15.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor updating the Committee
on the external audit progress.

SOUTHERN INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP - EXTERNAL QUALITY
ASSESSMENT

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the External
Quality Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor setting out the Internal
Audit Progress Report to the period November 2015 as attached.

REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION - TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
seeking approval to make changes to the Constitution

RESOLVED

That the Committee considered the revisions to the constitution as set out in the report
and made the follow comments:

(i) That the figure of £5,000,000 was high and requested that evidence relating to
the number and type of projects that would be delayed if the threshold be
reviewed to a lower sum;

(i) That efforts be made to ensure that there was a greater involvement from
Councillors in consultation. Committee recommended that the Leader of the
Council always be consulted notwithstanding that he was part of the
Transformation Information Board and that a group leaders meeting been
convened to share information as required.

(iif) That the Transformation Implementation Director provide details of the list in (i)
above to Council on 16t December 2015

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL
SUBJECT: PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2018/19
DATE OF DECISION: 8 FEBRUARY 2016
10 FEBRUARY 2016
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 80 4897

E-mail:  mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 80 2049

E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

With overall annual expenditure in excess of £600M and an extensive capital programme,
the Council is required to actively manage its cash-flows on a daily basis. The requirement
to invest or to borrow monies to finance capital programmes, and to cover daily operational
needs is an integral part of daily cash and investment portfolio management.

This report explains the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity
operates and sets out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s
cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related
to this activity.

The core elements of the 2016/17 strategy are :

e To continue to make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the
current market conditions of low interest rates.

e To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock into longer term rates through
a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in order to provide a
balanced portfolio against interest rate risk.

e To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent with
maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio.
e Toinvest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being:
- Security of invested capital
- Liquidity of invested capital
- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity.

e To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities and to
pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s risk
boundaries.

Page 3




To approve the 2016 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement

RECOMMENDATIONS:

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
It is recommended that Governance Committee:

(i)

Endorse the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2016/17 as outlined
in the report;

Endorse the 2016 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as
detailed in paragraphs 77 to 835;

Note that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption that
the recommendations in the Capital update report will be approved by
Council on 10 February 2016. Should the recommendations change, the
Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated; and

Note that due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore
any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final
version that is presented to Full Council.

COUNCIL
It is recommended that Council:

(i)

Approve the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and
Prudential Indicators for 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19, as detailed
within the report;

(ii)

Approve the 2016 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as
detailed in paragraphs 77 to 83 and to delegate authority to the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO) to approve any changes necessary that aid good
financial management whilst maintaining a prudent approach;

(iii)

Approve the Annual Investment Strategy as detailed in paragraphs 38 to
57,

(iv)

Note that at the time of writing this report the recommendations in the
Capital update report, submitted to Council on the 10 February 2016,
have not yet been approved. The indicators in the report are based on
the assumption that they will be approved, but should the
recommendations change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be
recalculated; and

Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to
approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that
will aid good treasury management. For example, agreeing an increase
in the percentage for variable rate borrowing to take advantage of the
depressed market for short term rates. Any amendments will be reported
as part of quarterly financial and performance monitoring and in revisions
to the TM Strategy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the
established TM procedures that have been adopted by the Authority, each year
the Council must set certain borrowing limits and approve TM Strategy which

Page 4



includes:
e Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17:
o Borrowing — Paragraphs 25 to 36,
o Debt Rescheduling — Paragraph 37
o Investments — Paragraphs 38 to 57
e Treasury Management Indicators — Paragraphs 58-66
e MRP Statement — Paragraphs 77 to 83
Other Prudential Indicators — Paragraphs 86 to 105

ALTERN

ATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

Alternative options for borrowing would depend on decisions taken on the review
of the capital update report being taken at Full Council on 10 February 2016.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

CONSULTATION

The proposed Capital Update report on which this report is based has been
subject to separate consultation processes.

BACKGROUND

The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based
largely on self-regulation by local authorities themselves. The basic principle of
the new system is that local authorities will be free to borrow as long as their
capital spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

As per the requirements of the Prudential code, the Authority adopted the CIPFA
Treasury Management Code at its Council meeting on 19 February 2003 and all
its subsequent updates. The latest one being Treasury Management in the
Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition in February 2012.

In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG)
issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in March 2010 that
requires the Authority to approve an investment strategy before the start of each
financial year.

This report
[...]
 Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The AGS reports on the extent to which
the Council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, including how it has
monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year, and on
any planned changes in the coming period.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note and approve the assurance gathering process to support the
development of the 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 1);
and

(i) To note the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 Action
Plan - Status Report (Appendix 2).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent assurance on
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control and
reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the reliability of the financial
reporting process and the annual governance statement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. No alternative options have been considered

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Regulation 6 (1) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires
that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness
of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement on internal control in
accordance with proper practices.

Page 45


mailto:peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk

The purpose of the AGS, which is published with the statement of accounts, is to
provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance arrangements in
place during the year and to identify or highlight those areas where there are
significant gaps or where improvements are required.

The AGS is produced following a review of the Council's governance arrangements.
The review requires the systems and processes that comprise the Council’s corporate
governance arrangements to be brought together and reviewed.

An ‘assurance gathering process’ based on CIPFA/SOLACE guidance is in place
and comprises an overall ‘Assurance Framework” document together with ‘Annual
Governance - Self Assessment Statement’ completed by each Director. Both the
documents cover the key processes and systems that comprise the Council’s
governance arrangements and are intended to identify any areas where improvement
or further development is required.

The process to support the development of the AGS is largely unchanged from the
previous year on the basis that it is considered that it is aligned with good practice.
It should also be noted that the council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young,
are required to “consider the completeness of disclosures in the Council’s
AGS, identify any inconsistencies with the other information which we know
about from our work, and consider whether it complies with relevant
guidance”. In their ‘Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2015’
they state that “We completed this work and did not identify any areas of
concern”.

The AGS itself is developed by a ‘Controls Assurance Management Group’
(comprising the Section 151 Officer, Chair of the Governance Committee,
Monitoring Officer and Chief Internal Auditor) who are responsible for evaluating
the assurances and supporting evidence provided, prior to drafting the AGS.

The draft AGS will be presented to the Governance Committee for review and
approval prior to being forwarded to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council
for signing.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

10. N/A
Property/Other
11. N/A

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

12.

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 which require that the
Council must each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the
system of internal control and prepare an AGS for approval by a committee
or members of the authority. The AGS must be approved in advance of the
relevant authority approving the statement of accounts.

Other Legal Implications:

Page 46




13.

None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

14.

None

KEY DECISION?

No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

AGS 2015-16 : Process and timelines

2.

Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 Action Plan - Status Report

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

N/A

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact No

Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s)

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

None.

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 - Process and timelines

Action

Meeting / Target Date

Responsibility

Reportto Governance Committee to outline the assurance
gathering process to supportdevelopmentofthe 2015-16
AGS.

8th Feb 2016

Governance Committee

—

Review and update the 'AGS - Self Assessment Statement'
documentto ensure thatis remains aligned with good

9th - 19th February 2016

Risk & Assurance Manager

——

Review ofthe Code of Corporate Governance against
current CIPFA/SOLACE guidance.

1st - 18th March 2016

Risk & Assurance Manager

—

Issue 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' to Service
irectors forcompletion

Q
(]

1st April 2016

Risk & Assurance Manager

—

etum of completed 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' and
ompletion of Assurance Framework document.

25th April 2016

Council Management Team

—T

Validation of selfassessments by Internal Audit.

26th April - 13th May 2016

|

ChieflInternal Auditor

e

Draft AGS developed in consultation with Controls Assurance
Management Group . NOTE: further ad hoc meetings may
be required and will be arranged 
[...]
s of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.

This progress update is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the
Governance Committee, and is prepared for the sole use of the audited body. We, as appointed auditor, take no
responsibility to any third party.

Our Complaints Procedure — If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner,
1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to
do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you
may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you
may contact our professional institute..

Page 61 EY |i



Progress report

2014/15 audit

We are presenting our annual report on the certification of claims and returns to the
Committee today. This completes our work in relation to the 2014/15 financial year.

Page 62 EY |2



Progress report

2015/16 audit

Financial Statements
We adopt a risk based approach to the audit and as part of our ongoing continuous
planning we have held a number of meetings with key officers and other stakeholders:

e January 2016 — our monthly meeting with the Chief Finance Officer and the
Deputy Chief Finance Officer to update our understanding of the challenges and
risks you are facing. This forms a key part of our continuous audit planning;

e January 2016 — attendance at the Monthly Audit Operational Meeting to discuss
audit timings and emerging audit issues; and

¢ We have continued to liaise with Internal Audit to ensure we can place reliance
on their work where possible.

Our work to identify the material income a
[...]
ims and returns in respect of the
2014-15 financial year. These arrangements required only the certification of the
housing benefits subsidy claim. In certifying this the external auditors followed a
methodology determined by the Department for Work and Pensions and did not
undertake an audit of the claim.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to note the External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of
Claims and Returns 2014/15 as attached (Appendix 1).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and
provide assurance that appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control
related issues identified by the external auditors. Specifically the Committee has
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

The following external audit report is attached for consideration in Appendix
1: Certification of Claims and Returns — Annual Report 2014/15

The external auditor will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to
answer any questions. The report, as attached at Appendix 1, has been
discussed and agreed with appropriate officers.

Page 79



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

None

Property/Other

None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

section 28 of the Audit Commission Act 1998

Account & Audit Regulation (England) 2015

Other Legal Implications:

None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Certification of claims and returns annual report 2014-15

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact No
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

Ot
[...]
vory Tel: | 023 8083 2794
E-mail: | Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: | 023 8083 4428

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The report details previously considered revisions to various elements of the
Constitution as part of the Council’s significant Transformation agenda in order to
enable early decision making which will permit quicker project implementation and
realisation of financial savings. The matter was considered last cycle and deferred.
Revisions have now been made following informal discussions with members. All
proposals over £500,000 will be treated as Key Decisions and considered by
Cabinet. No matters will require consideration by Council once the overall budget
proposal has initially been considered and agreed.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

(i) | That Governance Committee considers the revisions to the
Constitution as set out in this report and recommends to Council the
following changes:

¢ | Revise section 5 of the Officer Scheme of Delegation
(Transformation Implementation Director) stating “The
Transformation Implementation Director, following
consultation with the Transformation Improvement Board,
Chief Finance Officer and Head of Legal and Democratic
Services, shall be empowered to take all decisions or
actions necessary to develop, implement and deliver
transformation projects approved by the Transformation
Board up to a value of £5,000,000 including but not limited
to incurring expenditure, structural re-organisations,
service reorganisations and entering into contracts and
partnership arrangements to deliver services as required
together with all ancillary matters necessary to give effect
to or conducive to the delivery of such projects. All
proposals which are estimated to exceed £500,000 shall be
considered by Cabinet. The £5,000,000 ceiling requiring

Page 89




reference to full Council is waived for such proposals.”

e | Amend the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules at
page 6 (section 5(b) to add “(iii) The Transformation
Implementation Director, following consultation with
Transformation Improvement Board and Chief Finance
Officer, shall be entitled to vire across budget heads where
each individual virement does not exceeds £5,000,000 for
the purpose of delivering any transformation project

¢ | Amend Financial Procedure Rules with an additional row in the
tables at A12, B37 and B42 (HRA matters) stating “any amount
not exceeding £5,000,000 relating to a transformation
project approved as above can be vired / approved by the
Transformation Implementation Director following
consultation with the Transformation Improvement Board
(including virement of expenditure and income budgets and
acceptance of external funding).

COUNCIL

(i) | That Council approves the revisions to the Constitution as set out
above.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

As set out in the summary above, time is of the essence in delivering any
corporate transformation projects to capture such significant financial
savings as have been broadly or specifically identified in the budget
proposal previously agreed. By increasing the scheme of delegation to
officers after consultation with Transformation Improvement Board more
timely implementation will be achieved. Proposals will, of course, still be
treated as Key Decisions where appropriate and considered by Cabinet
where over £500,000.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

To leave the Constitution as it stands. This would add delay in implementing
significant transformation projects in that matters may have to be referred to
full Council for decision due to the value involved. That may well require
special meetings on an ad hoc basis as projects and proposals develop.
That builds in inherent delay and inconvenience to members.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3.

As Members will recall this matter was considered last cycle and deferred at
Council for further consultation between the Transformation Implementation
Director and members. That has taken place and therefore the item is re-
tabled for further consideration. The Council’s Transformation agenda and
projects gather pace agility is needed to ensure delivery in as quick a
manner as appropriate. This does not circumvent publicity or transparency
as any proposed decisions will be published and the role of Overview and
Scrutiny Committee will remain intact. The proposed changes aid that by
quicker delivery, nothing more.

To assist delivery, prior to and/or following each Transformation
Improvement Board, a working group standing meeting of officers to include
finance, legal, HR and policy / strategy will meet to review projects and

Page 90




identify those where there may be political sensitivities and identify
consultation requirements with staff, service users, wider public along with
any EIA / PIA implications and requirements that must be addressed before
formal decisions taken.

Formal sign off of any projects approved by the Transformation
Implementation Director under the proposed delegations will be recorded
with reasons with a report to Transformation Improvement Board (TIB) as
necessary. For more operational matters, as now, a report by email
containing the same level of information to meet the legal requirement to
evidence reasons for decision under the current law on officer decision
making will be compiled. There will be no sign off, whatever value, without
discussion with and the agreement of the Leader of the Council (who may
not always be present at TIB).

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

6. None
Property/Other
7. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

8.

S.111 Local Government Act 1972, Local Government Act 2000

Other Legal Implications:

9.

None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10.

None. All decisions must be made with Council agreed policy and budget.

Page 91




KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. None

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact No
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out?

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 92




	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Prudential Limits and Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19
	Enc. 1  Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio
	Enc. 2 Economic and Interest Outlook
	Enc. 3 Counterparty Cash and Time Limits
	Enc. 5 Glossary of Treasury Terms
	Enc. 4 Treasury Management Policy Statement

	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 External Audit Progress Report - January 2016
	Appendix 1
	Southampton City Council
	Governance Committee Progress Report
	Contents
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All rights reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	Appendix 2

	8 Certification of claims and returns annual report 2014-15
	Appendix

	9 REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION – TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS



Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Keogh (Vice-Chair), Daunt, 
Inglis, Jordan and Noon

Apologies: Councillor O'Neill

29. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting 14th December 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

30. PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 
TO 2018/19 
The Committee considered the report of Council’s Chief Financial Officer detailing 
the context within which the Council's treasury management activity operates and 
setting out a proposed strategy for the coming year.

RESOLVED that the Committee:

(i) endorsed the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2016/17 as 
outlined in the report;

(ii) endorsed the 2016 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 
detailed in paragraphs 77 to 835;

(iii) noted that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption 
that the recommendations in the Capital update report will be approved 
by Council on 10 February 2016.  Should the recommendations change, 
the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated; and

(iv) noted that due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore 
any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final 
version that is presented to Full Council.

31. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to 
approve the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 2015-
16 Annual Governance Statement and to note the content of the 2014-15 Action 
Plan.

The Panel noted that the timelines for the 2015-16 had been adjusted from those 
set out in Appendix 1 of the Report.  It was noted that the Statement was now 
scheduled to be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council on 
31st July 2016. The Committee noted that there would be an opportunity to review 
and sign off the final draft before this date. 



- 9 -

RESOLVED that the Committee: 

(i) noted and approved the assurance gathering process to support the development 
of the 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix 1, as 
amended at the meeting; and

(ii) noted the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 Action Plan - 
Status Report (Appendix 2).

32. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2016 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief internal Auditor detailing the January 
2016 progress report for external audit activity against the agreed audit plan set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

33. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising the 
External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2014/15 
as set out as Appendix 1 to the report.

34. REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION – TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director: Legal and 
Governance regarding revisions to various elements of the Constitution as part of 
the Council’s significant Transformation agenda in order to enable early decision 
making which will permit quicker project implementation and realisation of financial 
savings).

RESOLVED that the Governance Committee recommended that Council approve 
the following revisions to the Constitution as set out in this report:
 revise section 5 of the Officer Scheme of Delegation (Transformation 

Implementation Director) stating “The Transformation Implementation 
Director, following consultation with the Transformation Improvement 
Board, Chief Finance Officer and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, shall be empowered to take all decisions or actions necessary 
to develop, implement and deliver transformation projects approved by 
the Transformation Board up to a value of £5,000,000 including but not 
limited to incurring expenditure, structural re-organisations, service 
reorganisations and entering into contracts and partnership 
arrangements to deliver services as required together with all ancillary 
matters necessary to give effect to or conducive to the delivery of such 
projects. All proposals which are estimated to exceed £500,000 shall be 
considered by Cabinet. The £5,000,000 ceiling requiring reference to full 
Council is waived for such proposals.”;

 amend the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules at page 6 (section 
5(b) to add “(iii) The Transformation Implementation Director, following 
consultation with Transformation Improvement Board and Chief 
Finance Officer, shall be entitled to vire across budget heads where 
each individual virement does not exceeds £5,000,000 for the purpose 
of delivering any transformation project; and 

 amend Financial Procedure Rules with an additional row in the tables at A12, 
B37 and B42 (HRA matters) stating “any amount not exceeding £5,000,000 
relating to a transformation project approved as above can be vired / 



- 10 -

approved by the Transformation Implementation Director following 
consultation with the Transformation Improvement Board (including 
virement of expenditure and income budgets and acceptance of 
external funding).


